that is, on or before 23 September 2010. If the conditions are not fulfilled on or

before 23 September 2010, the Company and the Vendor may elect, subject to

compliance with all the requirements in relation to connected transaction under the

Listing Rules (including obtaining Shareholders’ approval where required), to

postpone completion of the Subscription to a later date to be agreed between the

Company and the Vendor.

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription will take place on the Business Day following the

satisfaction of the conditions of Subscription and in any event no later than 23

September 2010.

II. EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION ON
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Placing

and the Subscription is summarised as follows (Note 1):

At the date of this
Announcement

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing but before
the Subscription

(Note 2)

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing and the

Subscription
(Note 2)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors
Fonty and parties acting in

concert with it (Notes 3, 4) 663,867,550 64.34 563,867,550 54.65 663,867,550 58.66
Mr. Chau Kwok Keung 9,676,139 0.94 9,676,139 0.94 9,676,139 0.85

— 6 —

At the date of this
Announcement

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing but before
the Subscription

(Note 2)

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing and the

Subscription
(Note 2)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Public Shareholders
Placees 0 0.00 100,000,000 9.69 100,000,000 8.84
CMTF Private Equity One and

parties acting in concert with
it (Note 5) 70,603,203 6.84 70,603,203 6.84 70,603,203 6.24

Other public shareholders 287,591,108 27.88 287,591,108 27.88 287,591,108 25.41

Total 1,031,738,000 100.00 1,031,738,000 100.00 1,131,738,000 100.00

Note:

(1) The table above assumes no Shares will be issued pursuant to the employee share option scheme

of the Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of the Placing and

the Subscription.

(2) Assuming all the 100,000,000 Placing Shares are placed.

(3) Pursuant to the Takeovers Code, each of Fonty (a company 100% beneficially owned by Mr.

Zhang), Mr. Zhang, his spouse and children under 18 are presumed to be acting in concert.

(4) As at the date of this announcement, Fonty, which is 100% beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang, held

564,037,844 Shares. For the purposes of the SFO, Mr. Zhang is also deemed to be interested in